set out in the First Supplementary Bidders' Statement dated 22 January 2021 (First Supplementary
Bidder’s Statement).

Enclosed is a Form 604: Notice of change of interest of substantial holder in relation to NRW’s
holding in Primero as required by section 671B of the Corporations Act.

Since NRW’s Notice of change of substantial shareholding and interests under Institutional
Acceptance Facility dated 2 February 2021, the aggregate of:

(a) the number of Primero shares in respect of which NRW have received Acceptance Instructions
under the Institutional Acceptance Facility as at 8.00pm (Sydney time) yesterday (in the form of
acceptance forms and/or directions to custodians to accept the Offer); and

(b) the number of Primero shares in which NRW has a relevant interest,

has changed from 72.27% to 74.021% of Primero shares on issue.

The following table contains a breakdown of the aggregate amount between those two categories:

PREVIOUS UPDATE CURRENT UPDATE AGGREGATE

Number of
Primero
shares

Percentage
of Primero
shares

Number
Primero
shares

Percentage
of Primero
shares

Number
Primero
shares

Percentage
of Primero
shares

Institutional
Acceptance
Facility

751,450 0.44% 1,231,618 0.721% 1,983,068 1.161%

3472-8717-5186v1 page 2

Relevant
interest

122,706,945 71.83% 1,757,411 1.03% 124,464,356 72.86%

TOTAL 123,458,395 72.27% 2,989,029 1.751% 126,447,424 74.021%

In accordance with the terms of the Institutional Acceptance Facility, the Facility Agent (under the
Institutional Acceptance Facility) holds the Acceptance Instructions as acceptance facility collection
agent, and must release the Acceptance Instructions by:

(a) delivering (or procuring the delivery of) the Acceptance Forms in accordance with the
instructions on the relevant Acceptance Forms, or, in the case of securities held in CHESS
Holding, give the Acceptance Forms to the relevant Controlling Participant; and/or

(b) delivering (or procuring the delivery of) the Custodian Directions to the relevant Custodians;